CITY OF WALCOTT
WALCOTT CITY HALL
MONDAY, JUNE 19, 2017

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, lowa, was held on Monday, the 19" day of
June, 2017, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council
members present were: Tim Koehler, Virgil Wayne Latimer, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck. Absent;
Jackie Puck. City employees present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Jacob Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the agenda, with the
deletion of the cigarette permit renewal for the Lampliter as listed in the consent agenda. Motion
carried.

Public Comments. Andy Brus reported that he was not satisfied with the condition of the stop sign
located adjacent to his property. Chief Blake stated the stop sign is visible and does not require
immediate attention. The sign will be replaced as time permits. George Peddle complained again about
the water quality at his house. A water sample was previously taken at his residence, sent to the state
faboratory for testing, and the results indicated there is nothing wrong with his water. Mengler stated a
letter and a copy of the report from the lab was mailed to him.

Consent Agenda. Mengler moved and Latimer seconded to approve the consent agenda including the
invoices, minutes from June 5, 2017, and Class A Liquor, including Outdoor Service and Sunday
License for the Walcott Legion Post #548, May 2017 financial reports, Resolution 2017-26 Approving
Transfer of Funds, Resolution 2017-27 Approving Wage Increase for Heavy Equipment
Operator/Laborer Neal Krebs (due to water operator certification), and annual cigarette permit renewals
for Casey’s, Pilot Travel Centers #043 and #268. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Latimer, Jacob Puck, and
Koehler. Motion carried.

Walcott Day. .

« Parade. Koehler moved and Latimer seconded to approve the Walcott Day Parade and closure
of appropriate streets on July 15, 2017. Motion carried.

» Street Closures. Koehler moved and Mengler seconded to approve closing N. Henry Street,
between James and Lincoln Streets; E. Otis Street, between Downey and Main Streets; and N.
Downey Street, between Meadow Lane and Lincoln Street on July 15, 2017. Motion carried.

» Fireworks Donation. Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve the donation of
$1,000 to the Walcott Day Committee for the fireworks display. Motion carried.

» 5K Race & Street Closure. Latimer moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve the 5K race
route and the closure of E. Bryant Street (race starting line), between Main & Henry Streets (5:00
a.m. — 9:00 a.m.) on July 15", Motion carried.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake presented a project worksheet to purchase and install
equipment for the new squad. Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve proceeding with
squad equipment purchase and installation from Karl Emergency Vehicles ($12,108.07) and the graphic
material from Auto Trim & Sign ($270.00). Motion carried.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg stated there was miscommunication between him and the
greenhouse staff regarding the timing and dosage of fertilizer with the hanging flower baskets on Main
Street. The problem has been identified and steps have been taken to remedy the problem. The
baskets are currently being delivered back to the greenhouse and will be returned late next week.

Koehler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to adjourn at 6:21 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions
were unanimous, unless noted.

Moy jeasbe bt _gﬁm&mb
ayor John Kostichek Lisa Rickertsen, Cify Clerk




ART MONUMENTS IN STONE
BLAKE, JEFFERY

BT GROCERY

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE
CENTRAL CITY ELECTRIC INC.
COMDATA

DICK-N- SONS LUMBER INC.
HAWKINS INC

HYGIENIC LABORATORY
HYVEE

IDNR

IOWA 80 GROUP

IOWA LEAGUE OF CITIES
IOWA ONE CALL

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
KREBS, NEAL
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.
OTTO, KATHY

PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.
REPUBLIC SERVICES
RICKERTSEN, LISA
SCHIRMAN, TOM

SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.
SIEBKE, LORETTA
TREASURER STATE OF [OWA
USA BLUE BOOK

VERIZON WIRELESS
VICTORY ENTERPRISES INC.
WELLMARK

TOTAL

PAID BETWEEN MEETINGS
PAYROLL

GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES

FUND TOTALS
GENERAL
FIRE RESERVE - VEHICLES

CITY EQUIP & VEHICLE RESERVE
COMMUNITY BEAUT/VISION RESERVE FUND

19-Jun-17
ENGRAVED BRICK
MEDICAL REIMB
FOOD
FUEL
SERVICES
CC CHARGES
PARTS - WATERING
CHEMICALS
LAB TESTINGS
FIRE DEPT FOOD
CERT RENEWAL
DIESEL
ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP DUES
NOTIFICATIONS
PARTS & EQUIPMENT
MEDICAL REIMB
SERVICES
CLEANING SERVICES
UNIFORMS
SERVICES
MEDICAL REIMB
LEGAL SERVICES
MAY BOOKING FEES
WATERTOWER PARK LEASE
SALES TAX
FILTERS - LAB SUPPLIES
INTERNET SERVICES
WEBSITE DOMAIN NAME RENEWAL
PREMIUMS

06/16/2017

30.00
875.60
42.88
1,114.62
367.23
1,816.19
19.75
500.67
77.50
105.58
120.00
81.29
1,073.00
68.40
733.63
12.60
173.51
120.00
816.23
5,855.44
328.00
12,614.00
50.00
500.00
2,928.00
289.29
160.04
35.00
9,413.86
40,322.31

28,010.48

68,332.79

45,594.22

521.92

35.00
583,75



WATER UTILITY
SEWER UTILITY
SOLID WASTE
TOTAL

MAY REVENUE FUND TOTALS
GENERAL

POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE

FIRE EQUIPMENT/SIREN
FIRE DONATIONS

CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE

PARK ENHANCEMENT
SPLASH PAD RESERVE
FORFEITURE

MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND
ROAD USE TAX

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX
TIF

WATER UTILITY

WATER TOWER RESERVE
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND
UTILITY DEPOSITS

SEWER UTILITY

SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE
SOLID WASTE

TOTAL

7,634.71
8,107.75
5,855.44

68,332.79

29,801.23
49.56
10,225.76
5.78
805.45
131.45
84.79
461.11
11.53
311.02
12,809.19
4,108.67
18,562.35
44,650.91
20,512.05
140.73
22.17
1,050.00
33,331.25
21.55
5,956.61
183,053.16




