CITY OF WALCOTT WALCOTT CITY HALL MONDAY, JUNE 19, 2017

The semi-monthly meeting of the City Council of Walcott, Iowa, was held on Monday, the 19th day of June, 2017, at Walcott City Hall. Mayor John Kostichek called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. Council members present were: Tim Koehler, Virgil Wayne Latimer, Lisa Mengler, and Jacob Puck. Absent: Jackie Puck. City employees present: Jeff Blake, Lisa Rickertsen, Tom Schirman, and Paul Stagg.

Approval of Agenda. Jacob Puck moved and Mengler seconded to approve the agenda, with the deletion of the cigarette permit renewal for the Lampliter as listed in the consent agenda. Motion carried.

Public Comments. Andy Brus reported that he was not satisfied with the condition of the stop sign located adjacent to his property. Chief Blake stated the stop sign is visible and does not require immediate attention. The sign will be replaced as time permits. George Peddle complained again about the water quality at his house. A water sample was previously taken at his residence, sent to the state laboratory for testing, and the results indicated there is nothing wrong with his water. Mengler stated a letter and a copy of the report from the lab was mailed to him.

Consent Agenda. Mengler moved and Latimer seconded to approve the consent agenda including the invoices, minutes from June 5, 2017, and Class A Liquor, including Outdoor Service and Sunday License for the Walcott Legion Post #548, May 2017 financial reports, Resolution 2017-26 Approving Transfer of Funds, Resolution 2017-27 Approving Wage Increase for Heavy Equipment Operator/Laborer Neal Krebs (due to water operator certification), and annual cigarette permit renewals for Casey's, Pilot Travel Centers #043 and #268. Roll call ayes: Mengler, Latimer, Jacob Puck, and Koehler. Motion carried.

Walcott Day.

- Parade. Koehler moved and Latimer seconded to approve the Walcott Day Parade and closure of appropriate streets on July 15, 2017. Motion carried.
- Street Closures. Koehler moved and Mengler seconded to approve closing N. Henry Street, between James and Lincoln Streets; E. Otis Street, between Downey and Main Streets; and N. Downey Street, between Meadow Lane and Lincoln Street on July 15, 2017. Motion carried.
- **Fireworks Donation.** Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve the donation of \$1,000 to the Walcott Day Committee for the fireworks display. Motion carried.
- **5K Race & Street Closure.** Latimer moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve the 5K race route and the closure of E. Bryant Street (race starting line), between Main & Henry Streets (5:00 a.m. 9:00 a.m.) on July 15th. Motion carried.

Police Department Report. Chief Blake presented a project worksheet to purchase and install equipment for the new squad. Mengler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to approve proceeding with squad equipment purchase and installation from Karl Emergency Vehicles (\$12,108.07) and the graphic material from Auto Trim & Sign (\$270.00). Motion carried.

Public Works Department Report. Stagg stated there was miscommunication between him and the greenhouse staff regarding the timing and dosage of fertilizer with the hanging flower baskets on Main Street. The problem has been identified and steps have been taken to remedy the problem. The baskets are currently being delivered back to the greenhouse and will be returned late next week.

Koehler moved and Jacob Puck seconded to adjourn at 6:21 p.m. Motion carried. All votes on motions were unanimous, unless noted.

Mayor John Kostichek

_isa Rickertsen, City Clerk

19-Jun-17

	19-Jun-17	
ART MONUMENTS IN STONE	ENGRAVED BRICK	30.00
BLAKE, JEFFERY	MEDICAL REIMB	875.60
BT GROCERY	FOOD	42.88
CASEY'S GENERAL STORE	FUEL	1,114.62
CENTRAL CITY ELECTRIC INC.	SERVICES	367.23
COMDATA	CC CHARGES	1,816.19
DICK-N- SONS LUMBER INC.	PARTS - WATERING	19.75
HAWKINS INC	CHEMICALS	500.67
HYGIENIC LABORATORY	LAB TESTINGS	77.50
HYVEE	FIRE DEPT FOOD	105.58
IDNR	CERT RENEWAL	120.00
IOWA 80 GROUP	DIESEL	81.29
IOWA LEAGUE OF CITIES	ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP DUES	1,073.00
IOWA ONE CALL	NOTIFICATIONS	68.40
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL	PARTS & EQUIPMENT	733.63
KREBS, NEAL	MEDICAL REIMB	12.60
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY CO.	SERVICES	173.51
ОТТО, КАТНҮ	CLEANING SERVICES	120.00
PANTHER UNIFORMS INC.	UNIFORMS	816.23
REPUBLIC SERVICES	SERVICES	5,855.44
RICKERTSEN, LISA	MEDICAL REIMB	328.00
SCHIRMAN, TOM	LEGAL SERVICES	12,614.00
SCOTT CO. SHERIFF DEPT.	MAY BOOKING FEES	50.00
SIEBKE, LORETTA	WATERTOWER PARK LEASE	500.00
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	SALES TAX	2,928.00
USA BLUE BOOK	FILTERS - LAB SUPPLIES	289.29
VERIZON WIRELESS	INTERNET SERVICES	160.04
VICTORY ENTERPRISES INC.	WEBSITE DOMAIN NAME RENEWAL	35.00
WELLMARK	PREMIUMS	9,413.86
TOTAL		40,322.31
PAID BETWEEN MEETINGS		
PAYROLL	06/16/2017	28,010.48
GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES		68,332.79
TUND TOTALS		
FUND TOTALS		45 504 33
GENERAL SIDE DECEDITE VEHICLES		45,594.22
FIRE RESERVE - VEHICLES		521.92
CITY EQUIP & VEHICLE RESERVE		35.00
COMMUNITY BEAUT/VISION RESERVE FUND		583.75

WATER UTILITY	7,634.71
SEWER UTILITY	8,107.75
SOLID WASTE	5,855.44
TOTAL	68,332.79
MAY REVENUE FUND TOTALS	
GENERAL	29,801.23
POLICE VEHICLE RESERVE	49.56
FIRE VEHICLE RESERVE	10,225.76
FIRE EQUIPMENT/SIREN	5.78
FIRE DONATIONS	805.45
CITY EQUIP/VEHICLE	131.45
PARK ENHANCEMENT	84.79
SPLASH PAD RESERVE	461.11
FORFEITURE	11.53
MUNICIPAL BLDG FUND	311.02
ROAD USE TAX	12,809.19
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS	4,108.67
LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX	18,562.35
TIF	44,650.91
WATER UTILITY	20,512.05
WATER TOWER RESERVE	140.73
WATER MAIN REPAIR FUND	22.17
UTILITY DEPOSITS	1,050.00
SEWER UTILITY	33,331.25
SEWER LIFT STATION RESERVE	21.55
SOLID WASTE	5,956.61
TOTAL	183,053.16

.